31 December 2015 31 December 2014

Discount rate 2.8%-3.0% 2.6%-2.8%

Future remuneration increase 2.5%-3.5% 2.1%-5.0%

Probability of resignation 2%-6.2% 2.5%-6.4%

STALEXPORT AUTOSTRADY S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT THE DAY AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(all amounts in PLN thousand (TPLN), unless stated otherwise)

Page | 44

The weighted-average duration of liabilities due to particular employee benefits as at the current reporting

date was as follows:

27.3. Sensitivity analysis

Below a sensitive analysis has been disclosed, showing how reasonably possible changes of material actuarial

assumptions made at the current reporting date, holding other assumptions constant, would have impacted

the liabilities due to employee benefits.

28. Other non-current liabilities

According to the Concession Agreement SAM S.A. is obliged to make Concession payments to National Road

Fund (acquired liability relating to loan drawn by the State Treasury from EBRD). The nominal value of the

liability according to appendix 7 of the Concession Agreement amounts to TPLN 222,918. A discount rate of

5.64% was used to discount the liability (2014: 5.64%).

Other non-current liabilities constitute suspended amounts being held as guarantee for execution of

construction contracts and guarantee deposits concerning already completed construction works with a due

date exceeding 12-month period.

29. Deferred income

(in years)

Post-employment benefits 14.5-21.0

Jubilee bonuses liabilities 6.8-17.4

- 0.5 ppt + 0.5 ppt - 0.5 ppt + 0.5 ppt - 0.5 ppt + 0.5 ppt

Retirement benefits 546   496   497   546   538   495

Disability benefits 26   24   24   26   26   24

Jubilee bonuses liabilities 1 722   1 592   1 591   1 722   1 724   1 587

Total 2 294   2 112   2 112   2 294   2 288   2 106

Probability of resignation changeRemuneration increase changeDiscount rate change

31 December 2015 31 December 2014

Concession payments 195 664   185 218

Other payables to related parties 3 153   6 056

Other payables to other parties 995   758

Total 199 812   192 032

31 December 2015 31 December 2014

Non-current

Deferred rental income

(mainly passengers service sites)
8 445   9 269

Other 73   80

Total 8 518   9 349

Current

Deferred rental income

(mainly passengers service sites)
825   825

Deferred income from purchase of

A4 Katowice - Kraków subscription coupons
5 143   5 294

Other 7   7

Total 5 975   6 126

STALEXPORT AUTOSTRADY S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT THE DAY AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(all amounts in PLN thousand (TPLN), unless stated otherwise)

Page | 45

30. Provisions

Provision for capital expenditures is recognized in the present value of future construction costs to be incurred

in relation to section Katowice-Kraków of A4 motorway (Phase II), due to obligations undertaken by Concession

Holder under the Concession Agreement (see note 4).

During the current period the Group changed estimates regarding discount rates used for calculation of the